

No. 08-1421

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MARION D. JOHNSON and VIVIAN Y. JOHNSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

D AND D HOME LOANS CORPORATION, JASON C. WASHINGTON
and WARREN MIKE ROBINSON,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
MARION D. JOHNSON and VIVIAN Y. JOHNSON

DANIEL MOSTELLER
MELISSA BRIGGS
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
910 17th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
202-349-1863

TANYA BULLOCK
BULLOCK & COOPER, PC
5741 Cleveland Street, Suite 220
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
757-965-5608
Counsel for Marion and Vivian Johnson
July 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THIS TRANSACTION CREATED AN EQUITABLE MORTGAGE. 1

 A. The Johnsons Have Continuously Argued that the Purported Conditional Sale Created the Debt Necessary for an Equitable Mortgage.2

 B. The Debt Arising During the Course of This Transaction Created an Equitable Mortgage Under Well Established Virginia Law.7

 C. The Evidence Concerning This Atypical Land Transaction Satisfies the Burden Necessary To Prove an Equitable Mortgage Under Virginia Law..... 11

II. DEFENDANTS COMMITTED FRAUD IF THIS TRANSACTION DID NOT CREATE AN EQUITABLE MORTGAGE.16

 A. Blatant Misrepresentation of Fact—Not Opinion—Occurred.17

 B. Neither the Johnsons’ Failure To Read the Contract Nor Their Lack of Understanding of the Transaction Bars the Fraud Claim.....20

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bakker v. Grutman</i> , 942 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Boykin v. Hermitage Realty</i> , 360 S.E.2d 177 (Va. 1987)	19, 22
<i>Brannan v. Brymer (In re Brannan)</i> , No. 06-3125, 2008 WL 1752206 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 14, 2008)	9
<i>Chandler v. Aero Mayflower Transit Co.</i> , 374 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1967).....	21
<i>Clemons v. Home Savers LLC</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, No. 08-1230 (4th Cir. Apr. 14, 2008) (unpublished).....	10
<i>Cordova v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 5 F. App'x 142 (4th Cir. 2001) (unpublished).....	5
<i>French v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 448 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2006)	5, 14
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 33 S.E.2d 784 (Va. 1945).....	12, 13
<i>Lloyd v. Smith</i> , 142 S.E. 363 (Va. 1928)	18, 20
<i>Muth v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 331 S.E.2d 490 (Va. 1985).....	22
<i>Prospect Dev. v. Bershader</i> , 515 S.E.2d 291 (Va. 1999)	19
<i>Seven Springs, Inc. v. Abramson (In re Seven Springs)</i> , 159 B.R. 752 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 F.3d 556 (4th Cir. 1994) (unpublished table decision).....	8
<i>Snavelly v. Pickle</i> , 70 Va. (29 Gratt.) 27 (1877).....	7, 13
<i>Tuggle v. Berkeley</i> , 43 S.E. 199 (Va. 1903).....	10
<i>United States v. Achiekwelu</i> , 112 F.3d 747 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Volvo Constr. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4

Warren v. Whitt, No. 89-2841, 923 F.2d 850, 1991 WL 6311 (4th Cir. Jan. 28, 1991) (unpublished table decision).....12

Yuzefovsky v. St. John’s Wood Apartments, 540 S.E.2d 134 (Va. 2001)19

Statutes

12 C.F.R. § 226.2018

Fed. R. App. P. 2814

4th Cir. R. 32.112

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 1.1 (1997)10
